

POCSO Case No. 39 of 2024

Order No. 06

Dated: 25-02-2025

Accused Bapi Modak surrenders before the court by filing a petition along with Vokalatnama praying for regular bail on the ground stated therein.

He is taken into custody.

Both Ld. Special P.P and Ld Defence Counsel are present.

Ld. Counsel for the accused files the copy of order passed by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri vide order dated 29-11-2024 in C.R.M(A) 725 of 2024 duly supported by an affidavit.

Perused the same where from it transpires that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to release the accused/petitioner **Bapi Modak** on bail upon ***furnishing a bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of equal amount each, to the satisfaction of Arresting Officer and also subject to the conditions as laid down u/s 482(2) of B.N.S.S., 2023. The petitioner shall meet the concerned I/O once a week and shall appear before the jurisdictional court on each date of hearing as may be fixed after conclusion of investigation. The petitioner shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.***

In case the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stated above, Ld. Jurisdictional court shall be entitled to cancel the bail without further reference to this court.

If on bail, to date **(01-03-2025)** for appearance and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Dinhata for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Sd/-

Judge
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Later :-

Bonds of Rs. 10,000/- each are furnished by the sureties Saddam Hoque and Zakaria Hossain on behalf of the accused Bapi Modak which are found fit and hereby ... accepted.

The accused be set at liberty at once if not wanted in any other case.

To date

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.

Sd/-

Judge,
Spl. Court (POCSO)-cum-
Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Dinhata.